

BR#91-121

P.O. Box 2008, New Britain, Connecticut 06050 Phone: (203) 827-7700

### RESOLUTION

Chairman Board Of Trustees

AWARDING THE TITLE OF CHAIRMAN EMERITUS

## OF THE

# BOARD OF TRUSTEES FOR CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY

#### TO

# BERNICE CLARK NIEJADLIK

### September 6, 1991

WHEREAS,

Bernice Clark Niejadlik served as a member of the Board of Trustees for Connecticut State Colleges from July 30, 1965, to July 29, 1977, and

- WHEREAS,
- 5, Mrs. Niejadlik was elected by her peers to be Vice Chairman of the Board of Trustees during the period from July 1965 to March 1967 and was then elected Chairman of the Board of Trustees and re-elected to the Chairmanship during the remainder of her service on the Board, and
- WHEREAS, Mrs. Niejadlik played a leading role in establishing Board procedures and in asserting the perogatives of the Board as a governing body as well as in defending and supporting the State Colleges in their drive for diversification, and
- WHEREAS, Mrs. Niejadlik has devoted a lifetime to public education as a teacher and counselor, as an active alumna of Eastern Connecticut State University, as a member of the Board of Trustees, and as a forceful advocate of public elementary and secondary education and public higher education as a requirement for a democratic society, and
- WHEREAS, The Trustees of Connecticut State University wish to express their affection for Mrs. Niejadlik as a friend and colleague and their deep appreciation for her outstanding leadership and continuing support of Connecticut State University, be it
- RESOLVED,

That Bernice Clark Niejadlik is awarded the title of Chairman Emeritus of the Board of Trustees for Connecticut State University.

A Certified True Copy: Pinney, Chairman

President



An Equal Opportunity Employer